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Judge Amy Totenberg “…the Secretary of State’s office is “not credible”. “The Defendants 
(BRAD RAFFENSPERGER, et al.) have previously minimized, erased, or dodged the issues 
underlying this case. (ref 05)

 Expert witnesses for the Secretary of State, Jack Cobb of Pro V&V & Eric Coomer of  
Dominion (ref 06)

“In March of 2020, SoS entered into an unconstitutional settlement agreement, which 
altered election processes without required approval of the Georgia General Assembly.” 

“March 24, 2020, SoS illegally mailed millions of absentee ballot requests,  and relaxed the 
verification requirements for absentee ballots.

As Chair of the State Board of Elections, Secretary Raffensperger made sweeping, poorly 
communicated, and inconsistently applied changes to critical elections procedures
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We Should Have Seen It Coming

https://voterga.files.wordpress.com/2019/08/curlingruling_ga_dres_081519.pdf


Applicable Law: 

All employees of the State of Georgia to take an oath that they will support the 
Constitution of the United States and the Constitution of the State of Georgia. 
O.C.G.A. 45-3-11 

Any public officer who willfully and intentionally violates the terms of his oath 
as prescribed by law shall, upon conviction thereof, be punished by 
imprisonment for not less than one nor more than five years O.C.G.A. 16-10-1 

Offenses involving public records, documents, and other items O.C.G.A. 45-10-1 

Establishment and text of code of ethics for government service generally 
O.C.G.A. 45-11-1 
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Applicable Law: 

Theft by deception O.C.G.A. 16-8-2

a. A person commits the offense of theft by deception when he obtains property by any deceitful means 
or artful practice with the intention of depriving the owner of the property. 

b. A person deceives if he intentionally: 

1. Creates or confirms another's impression of an existing fact or past event which is false and which 
the accused knows or believes to be false (the recount audits were flawed); 

2. Fails to correct a false impression of an existing fact or past event which he has previously created 
or confirmed (it’s been proven there was ballot harvesting in 2020; 

3.   Prevents another from acquiring information pertinent to the disposition of the property involved 
(no one can examine ballots from previous elections);  
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A Georgia Senate Sub-committee was formed to examine the 2020 
election.  The report was issued by Senator William Ligon (former 
judge for 16 years) in Brunswick, GA (ref 01)

Finding #9 stated “The oral testimonies of witnesses on December 
3, 2020, and subsequently, the written testimonies submitted by 
many others, provide ample evidence that the 2020 Georgia 
General Election was so compromised by systemic irregularities 
and voter fraud that it should not be certified.” (ref 01)

Coovert interviewed Senator Ligon and asked, “what did the SoS do 
about the facts in your report, he stated, “He (SoS) did nothing”.  
(§16-08-2, § 45-11-1, § 45-10-1, § 45-3-11)
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On December 22, 2020, (just 5 days after the Ligon 
Senate Report was issued)

SoS office press release was issued, “Georgia 
Secretary of State Brad Raffensperger is 
coordinating a whole of government effort to 
combat illegal voting in Georgia…”

“The Office of the Secretary of State has already 
launched over 250 investigations into credible 
elections concerns this year and begun a signature 
audit in Cobb County”. (ref 7)

February 2021 SoS to Channel 11 news SoS admits 
they haven’t started on the 2020 election 
investigations7/21/2024 8
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WHO WOULD LIE TO CONGRESS?

For God and Country



WHO WOULD LIE TO CONGRESS?
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Statements from Raffensperger in his Letter to Congress January 6, 2021

“I respectfully request that you enter this letter into the Congressional Record. Once these 

refutations are considered, I am confident that Georgia's validly elected electors will be 

accepted.” (ref 08)

In reference to the Dominion voting machines.  “We further know these allegations are false 

because our office engaged a federally certified voting systems test...”

 “Pro V&V conducted an audit of a random sample of Dominion Voting 

Systems voting machines throughout the state using forensic 

techniques, including equipment from Cobb, Douglas, Floyd, Morgan, 

Paulding, and Spalding Counties. “  (ref 08)



On January 6, 2021, just two weeks after coordinating a 
whole of government effort. Secretary Raffensperger sent a 
letter to the United States Congress and then Vice-
president Pence.  In the 10 page document Secretary 
Raffensperger told the U.S. Congress, “that no fraud or 
irregularities occurred at all in Georgia.”  This document 
was not made public for months.  (ref 8)

A copy of the refute document was provided to every 
Congressman and elected official under the dome in 
Georgia.  (ref 09)
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For God and Country

42 Lies to the U. S. Congress

Ref 04 Secretary Raffensperger makes 42 false statements to US Congress exposed.pdf


ONE OF MANY ALLEGATIONS INVOLVING 
DOMINION VOTING SYSTEMS

• “A third-party conducted an audit of voting machines in Ware County, Georgia and had found that 
the machines "flipped" votes from Trump to Biden at a rate of 28%. Not a single part of that rumor 
was true.”

• Certified Ware County election results from the SOS office reported that Trump received 9865 
votes, Biden received 4211 votes and Jorgenson received 136 votes in the 2020 General election. 
Published audit results for Ware County confirmed that Donald Trump actually received 9902 
votes, Biden received 4174 votes and Jo Jorgenson received 117 votes.

• Brad Raffensperger’s False Election Claims

• The hand count audit revealed the Dominion voting system recorded 37 more votes for  Biden 
and 37 less votes for Donald Trump than the actual, verifiable audit totals.

• The rate is about .25% or almost exactly the victory margin rate that Joe Biden received over 
Donald Trump. The SOS office admitted in a press release that the audit found 37 more votes for 
Donald Trump than the voting system originally reported but did not acknowledge that the audit 
found that the system originally attributed those 37 extra votes to Joe Biden.
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NOTHING TO SEE HERE

“In Georgia, we were able to show that none of these allegations are true because 
we completed a 100% hand audit of all ballots cast in the presidential contest.”

Fulton County Presidential audit contained

• A 60% batch error rate;

• 7 falsified tally sheets with 850 to 0 Biden votes;

• Over 200 duplicate scanned ballots;

• Over 4,000 duplicate reported ballots among other problems.

• Furthermore, tally sheets for over 50,000 Fulton and Cobb. Co. ballots were 
added to the audit roughly two months after it was conducted.
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Floyd County – No audit via phone call and ORR with election supervisor 
9/12/22.
Douglas County – No audit via email election supervisor ORR 9/07/22.
Paulding County – No audit via email election supervisor ORR 9/07/22.
Cobb County – No audit via email from Cobb County ORR and FOIA 
Moncla.
Spalding County – No audit via phone call with election supervisor 
9/12/22.
Morgan County – email from M. Barnes from the SoS office 11/13/2020 
Exhibit B

THE AUDIT THAT NEVER HAPPENED

For God and Country
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Ref 10a
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Further evidence a Pro V&V audit did not take place in Georgia.  The Georgia report does not identify 

where the audits took place.  The Georgia audit report does not list the audited machines serial 

numbers or seal numbers which is imperative in order to ensure the machines were not tampered 

with and allows the machines to be traceable.  The Georgia audit report does not list the software 

verification serial and seal numbers to ensure proper software and no tampering.  Tables from the Pro 

V&V report for Maricopa County, Arizona clearly identifying the actual machines, software, and seals.

Ref 11 & 12

For God and Country



Why is the Pro V&V Audit So 
Important

• Per State Law, every election in Georgia using the Dominion 
machines could be made invalid.  See Moncla / Cross to State 
Election Board.

• Designed to persuade VP Pence and members of Congress there was 
no fraud in Georgia.

• The audit was used to convince Georgia citizens of the same.
• Law makers in Georgia used the audit in making decisions to 

changes to election laws and whether to continue the use of 
Dominion machines.

• The audit was used in convincing the Georgia Inspector General 
Scott McAfee there was no wrong doing with the Secretary of State, 
his office, and Pro V&V.

• Judges have used the audit in legal cases.
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Ref 04
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September 8, 2020 Secretary Raffensperger announced approximately 1,000 
individuals faced investigation for double voting.  Nearly three and a half years, 
Secretary Raffensperger has not investigated or resolved the double voting issues.  

November 13, 2020  Dominion Voting Machine Audit by Pro V&V, all is perfect

December 22, 2020, “Georgia Secretary of State Brad Raffensperger is coordinating 
a whole of government effort to combat illegal voting in Georgia…”

January 6, 2021  Letter to Congress (not made public) – no fraud in Georgia

February 27, 2021  The board considered 75 cases during its third meeting of the 
month, sending dozens of them to the attorney general or local district attorneys 
for prosecution. In acting on more than 300 cases in February, the board 
demonstrated its intolerance for violations that impact the integrity of elections.

(§ 45-11-1, § 45-10-1,).
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Deception and Dereliction of Duty 
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Investigations – Deception - Maladministration
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Raffensperger has refused to investigate and/or communicate results of investigations 
conducted, associated with 2020 general election and the 2021 senatorial election.  The 
senate sub-committee report, signed and sworn affidavits, proving election wrong doing 
and fraud, have been ignored.
 
Rossi / Moncla Complaint – votes w/o ballots validated by Kemp’s office  (Ref 14)
Kemp letter to SEB – validated – correct the issues  (Ref 15)
True the Vote Complaint – Ballot harvesting  (Ref 16)
Gwinnett County Complaints to Gwinnett Election Board  (Ref 17)
Voter GA Complaints  (Ref 18)
Moncla / Cross Complaint EAC  (Ref 13)
Moncla / Cross Emergency Review  (Ref 19)

“Knowing these conditions occurred and his lack of action or investigation”, is maladministration and is a violation and a possible 
felony per Georgia Code Title 45. Public Officers and Employees § 45-11-1, § 45-10-1, § 45-3-11).
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Investigations – Deception - Maladministration

Former Georgia Speaker David Ralston called for an investigation into the 
Secretary of State and the Election on July 15, 2021  Ref 26

Georgia Senator Burt Jones called on Senator Harbin and the Georgia Senate 
Ethics Committee to investigate Raffensperger in July 2021.  Ref 27

Former U.S. Senator Kelly Loeffler requested that the Georgia Attorney  General 
Chris Carr to investigate Raffensperger and his office in July 2021.  Ref 28

Mountain Patriots requested Governor Kemp investigate Raffensperger in 
December 2021.  Ref 02



A member of the Secretary of State’s office (Fuchs) secretly recorded a phone call 
with President Trump, they created a public record per Georgia Code § 45-11-1 - 
Offenses Involving Public Records, Documents, and Other Items.  When they 
altered the recording, they violated §45-11-1, when they attempted to destroy the 
recording, they again violated § 45-11-1.  Per Georgia code §45-11-1, two felonies 
were committed by the Secretary of State’s Office, one in altering the recorded 
public record and another in destroying it.  This recording was identified in the 
trash on a Secretary of State computer and forwarded on as a public record 
following a FOIA.   

(§16-08-2, § 45-11-1, § 45-10-1, § 45-3-11)
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Per Georgia Law
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Adam Schiff: (01:29:56)

And Mr. Secretary, as I understand it, your office took several steps to ensure the accuracy of the vote count in Georgia, 

reviewing the vote count in at least three different ways. These steps included a machine recount, a forensic audit and 

a full hand recount of every one of the 5 million ballots cast. Did these efforts, including a recount of literally every 

ballot cast in the State of Georgia confirmed the result?

Secretary Raffensperger: (01:30:20)

Yes they did. We counted the ballots where the first tabulation would be scanned. Then when we did our 100% hand 

audit of the entire all 5 million ballots in the State of Georgia, all cast in place, all absentee ballots, they were all hand 

recounted and they came remarkably close to the first count. And then upon the election being certified, President Trump, 

because he was in within half percent, excuse me, could ask for a recount. And then we recounted them again through the 

scanners and we got, remarkably, the same count. Three counts, all remarkably close, which showed that President 

Trump did come up short.

Expose the Raffensperger Sterling Lies in the Jan 6 
Transcript

https://www.rev.com/transcript-editor/shared/OoxkPshlIEU1B46kbiQZN4rMq6EVsu6Tm4jTgd2mttYvSDxFqRxJtnhPwiYkDCaNx5QswyQaq1NsnBOWMDCtBwdyGrs?loadFrom=PastedDeeplink&ts=5396.46
https://www.rev.com/transcript-editor/shared/OoxkPshlIEU1B46kbiQZN4rMq6EVsu6Tm4jTgd2mttYvSDxFqRxJtnhPwiYkDCaNx5QswyQaq1NsnBOWMDCtBwdyGrs?loadFrom=PastedDeeplink&ts=5420.52


Expert witnesses for the Secretary of State, Jack Cobb of Pro V&V & 
Eric Coomer of Dominion

 Cobb – misrepresented the truth on so many occasions the 
 judge said the case was “like ground hog day”

  He revealed in that case the Georgia version of 
  Dominion software was never tested or certified.

 Coomer – in a deposition in Colorado in 2021 showed his 
 hate for the U. S. A., police, and President Trump.
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Remember When…
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Ongoing Goals - Remove the head from the snake

• The Appalachian Circuit
• DA and Assistant DA have been briefed – Grand Jury
• Stalled by mid-term election an possible political influence
• Gilmer sheriff has been briefed
• Meeting with Gilmer and Fannin Officials

• Paulding County
• One of the six counties – part of the Pro V&V audit fraud (standing)
• Stalled

• Consider possible class action lawsuit
• Georgia Supreme Court 

• Educating Patriots  (Write the Vote)

• Amicus Brief Georgia Supreme Court

• Amicus Brief U. S. Supreme Court

• Federal Prosecutor

• Your Ideas
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SO YOU WANT TO BE A JUDGE

32

Inspector General Superior Court Judge Superior Court Judge District Attorney 



Crimes Against the 
Citizens of Georgia
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